Finally, ten fishing households were randomly selected from 

each fishing villages (Table 1).  

Fig 1: Fish Landing Sites along Rivers Niger and Benue in Kogi State 

A total of two hundred and forty (240) fishing households 

were interviewed of which one hundred and seventy-six (176) 

were along River Niger and fifty nine (59) were along River 

Benue. Information on-board catch and effort appraisal was 

extracted on a per-boat basis through actual fishing operations 

and interview, using a structured questionnaire. Each fishing